TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM517947

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal		04/02/2019	Canadian chartered bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rage PowerSports, LLC	
Street Address:	1402 South Elliot	
City:	Aurora	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code: 65605		
Entity Type:	ntity Type: Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4349263	RAGE POWERSPORTS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2163634588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2163634677

dpoirier@beneschlaw.com Email:

Duncan H. Poirier **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP

Address Line 2: 200 Public Square, Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38462-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Duncan H. Poirier
SIGNATURE:	/Duncan H. Poirier/
DATE SIGNED:	04/08/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Rage PowerSports release#page1.tif source=Rage PowerSports release#page2.tif source=Rage PowerSports release#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006612 FRAME: 0126

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF ABRIDGED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Abridged Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Release"), dated this 2nd day of April, 2019, is by Bank of Montreal, a Canadian chartered bank acting through its Chicago branch (the "Bank").

- A. WHEREAS, Rage PowerSports, LLC ("<u>Grantor</u>"), granted the Bank a security interest in (i) its trademarks and trademark applications, including without limitation those set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>, (ii) its associated goodwill in each of the foregoing, and (iii) all of its proceeds and benefits in each of the foregoing (collectively, the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>"), pursuant to an Abridged Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated April 30, 2016 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>");
- B. WHEREAS, the Bank recorded its interest in the Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on May 2, 2016 in Reel 5783 Frame 0158; and
- C. WHEREAS Grantor requests that the Bank release any and all right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and the Bank agrees to release any and all such right, title, and interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the Bank agrees as follows:

- 1) The Bank does hereby (a) unconditionally terminate and release the Security Agreement and its security interest in and to the Intellectual Property and all rights therein of any type or description, and (b) reassign, grant, and convey to Grantor, without any recourse, any and all of the Bank's right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including any goodwill therein that the Bank may have acquired.
- 2) The Bank hereby authorizes Grantor (or its authorized representative) to file copies of this Release with the USPTO, and any other document with any other filing office necessary to memorialize this Release and to extinguish the Bank's rights and interest in the Intellectual Property.
- 3) This Release is governed by the law of the State of Wisconsin without respect to its conflict of laws principles.
- 4) This Release shall be binding upon the Bank and its successors and assigns and inures to the benefit of Grantor and its successors and assigns.

QB\56650716.4 TRADEMARK

REEL: 006612 FRAME: 0127

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed as of the date first stated above.

BANK OF MONTREAL

Name: DAN LUN 0552L

Title: V.P.

STATE OF /LLINOIS) SS COUNTY OF LOOK)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on April 2, 2019, by

Pan Lundberg V. P. of Bank of Montreal.

[Seal]

Notary Public, State of LUINOIS

My commission expires: 312/20

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
VERONICA OLMOS
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 3/2/2020

QB\56650716.4

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Rage PowerSports Trademark Report

Client Buf No Doubet No Country Code	Serisi No. Filing Bate	Reg No. Reg Dote	Mark Name	Saga Canss	c#8
5635-50001 US	#8/714,883 8280012	s,349.283 8/11/2013	FACE FORM SOUNTS	Hegistorus - (%)	
	££488 @8	GOSDA Motal ramps, metal as wheel checks of metal			
	***************************************	Cargo carriers for rein- bingste carriers for ver- cerore and hayes carri- laggage carriers for ve- tup baskets, roof rack- mounted carriers and	ricles, cer-top or kits, Hiddes, cer s, hidde		

Friday, April 20, 3616

QB\56650716.4 **RECORDED: 04/08/2019**

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006612 FRAME: 0129